

LFIR # 2662

1. Project Title	Okaloosa Count	y Gap Creek Cha	nnel Inventory and Plar	nning Study			
2. Senate Sponsor	Jay Trumbull						
3. Date of Request	2/19/2025						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
resilience in the face between Jonquil Ave	of natural and mai and Beal Pkwy, a	nmade hazards. It nalyze the hydrolo	the watershed to restor would yield a physical ogic characteristics and water improvement pro	assessment of the physical conditions	d strengthen coastal Gap Creek watershed, , document the existing		
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	nds Depart	ment of Environmental	Protection			
State Agency contact		for Fiscal Year 2	2025-2026				
Type of Funding			Amo	unt			
Operating				250,000			
Fixed Capital Outlay			0				
Total State Funds Requested			250,000				
7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (including matching funds available for this project)							
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)			250,000	50%			
Matching Funds				201			
Federal			0	0%			
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	Jest)	250,000	0%			
Local			250,000	50%			
Other	(E' LV 0	05 0000	0	0%			
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20)25-2026	500,000	100%			
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the n	•	•	No				
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific "	Vetoed			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #				
9. Is future-year fundi	ng likely to be req	uested?	No				
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	nt per year.					
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	at can be used in	lieu of state funding.				



1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2662

<i>)</i> . '	Status of Collsti	uction					
a	a. What is the cur	rent phase of th	ne project?				
	Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A			
k	o. Is the project "	shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?		No		
C	. What is the est	imated start dat	te of construction?				
C	d. What is the est	timated complet	tion date of construc	ction?			
e	e. What funding s	stream will be us	sed for ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenar	nce of the project?	
	N/A						
1.			o receive, directly or es of the facility and			apital outlay fundin	g. Include the
	Local Government - Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners						

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	A watershed restoration plan identifying restoration activities and infrastructure needed to enhance community resilience, restore water quality, provide adequate stormwater management, and improve the hydrologic regime of Gap Creek.	250,000		
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 250,00				

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The proposed planning project will analyze areas within the watershed to restore critical habitat and strengthen coastal resilience in the face of natural and manmade hazards. It would yield a physical assessment of the Gap Creek watershed, between Jonquil Ave and Beal Pkwy, analyze the hydrologic characteristics and physical conditions, document the existing stormwater infrastructure, and identify the potential stormwater improvement projects.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 2662

Analyzing the hydrologic characteristics and physical conditions, document the existing stormwater infrastructure, and identify the potential stormwater improvement projects.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Enhanced community resilience within an underserved community by mitigating flood risks and other climate hazards, and improving water quality.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The Greater Sylvania Heights area and surrounding neighborhoods, Block Group 2, Census Tract 219.01, Okaloosa County (U.S.Census Bureau). A disadvantaged community, as defined by Chapters 218 or 288, Florida Statutes.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Outcomes will include a watershed restoration plan identifying restoration activities and infrastructure needed to enhance community resilience, restore water quality, provide adequate stormwater management, and improve the hydrologic regime of Gap Creek.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Standard contract penalties and/or revocation of grant funds to be considered for failing to meet deliverables or performance standards.

nged infastructure)
,
,
,
,
laration):

16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?



LFIR # 2662

☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
☐ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, specify the program and state agency (ex. Local (Commerce):	Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Department of
Please complete questions 17 through 21 fo	or Water Projects only.
17. Have you been awarded or applied for alternative state ful	nding for this project?
☐ Water Quality Improvement Grant Program	
☐ Resilient Florida Grant Program	
☐ Wastewater Revolving Loan	
☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan	
☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant	
☐ Other (please specify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grant	s)
☑ N/A	
18. What is the population economic status?	
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C	;)
☐ Rural Area of Economic Concern	
☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)	
☑ N/A	
19. What is the status of construction?	
Not ready.	
20. What percentage of the construction has been completed	?
0	
21. What is the estimated completion date of construction?	01/31/2027

22. Requester Contact Information



LFIR # 2662

	a. First Name	Jason		Last Name	Autrey	
	b. Organization	Okaloosa	County Board o	Board of County Commissioners		
	c. E-mail Address	jautrey@myokaloosa.com				
	d. Phone Number	(850)423-4826 Ext.				
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners				
	b. Municipality and	d County	Okaloosa			
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	ollege				
	□Other (please sp	pecify)				
	d. First Name	Scott		Last Name	Bitterman	
	e. E-mail Address	sbitterma	n@myokaloosa.d	com		
	f. Phone Number	(850)423	-4863	Ext.		
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	Sarah Bu	ısk Suskey			
	b. Firm Name	The Adv	ocacy Partners			
	c. E-mail Address	sarah@tapfla.com				
	d. Phone Number	(850)222-8900				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.